Public Document Pack

NOTICE
O F Royal Borough
MEETIN G Maidenhead

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

L
w '\.(\l/os
Q\‘%“‘

www.rbwm.gov.uk
X’_J

will meet on

TUESDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2019

at

6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER, MAUREEN HUNT AND JULIAN SHARPE
& EXTERNAL MEMBERS: http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf members.htm

Karen Shepherd
Head of Governance
Issued: 18t November 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’'s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify
the clerk in advance of any accessibility issue.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and
do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part
of the meeting will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online
application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main Twitter
feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council
meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting
room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording
will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please
speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA - PART 1

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE NO
1. Welcome, Apologies and Introductions 20 mins Geoff Priest -
a) Declarations of Interest All 3-4
b) Approval of Minutes - 4th July 2019 Clerk 5-10
c) Matters arising from the last meeting Jacqui Wheeler 11-12
2. Members' Update 10 mins All Verbal
Report
3. Membership and Staff Update 2 mins Jacqui Wheeler Verbal
Report
4. Horse Riding and Multi-Use Provision - 10 mins Geoff Priest 13-28
Creation of Sub Group
5. Accessibility Audits Working Group 10 mins Lisa Verbal
Hughes/Dom Report
Lethbridge/
Steve Gillions
6. Battlemead Common Visit/Update 5 mins Jacqui 29-44
Wheeler/Lisa
Hughes
7. Milestones Summary Report 2019 5 mins Jacqui Wheeler 45-48
8. Local Plan Further Consultation Jacqui Wheeler 49 - 50
9. Future Site Visits 5 mins Jacqui Wheeler Verbal
Report
10. Date of next meeting

TBC 2020 - decided at February
council




Agenda Item la

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.

A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting. In order to avoid any accusations of taking
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area
or, if they wish, leave the room. If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days
[...]
ny interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.

A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, | will leave the room/ move to the public area for the
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Or, if making representations in the item: 1 declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as
we come to that item, | will make representations, then | will leave the room/ move to the public area for
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 1b

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

4 July 2019

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name

Lisa Hughes

Alan Keene

Steve Gillions

Dom Lethbridge

Geoff Priest (Chairman)

David Clenshaw
Anne Woodward
Trisha Mentzel

Jacqui Wheeler (LAF Secretary)
Nabihah Hassan-Farooq

APOLOGIES

Name

James Copas

Councillor Maureen Hunt
Councillor Philip Haseler
Councillor Julian Sharpe
Lynn Penfold

Interest area

Users, Accessibility
Users

Users, walking
Landowner

Hurley Parish Council
User — Young People
User - walking

User — horse riding
User — horse riding

RBWM
RBWM



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
4 July 2019
MINUTES

Welcome, Apologies and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to
introduce themselves. Members were reminded that the meeting was being
audio recorded and this would be available on the Council website in due
course.

Apologies for absence were received from James Copas, Lynn Penfold
Councillors Sharpe, Hunt & Haseler.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH FEB 2019
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 5" February
2019 were agreed as a true and accurate record.

Terms of Reference Review

Members of the panel discussed the current terms of reference and the need
to reduce the quorate for meetings. Current quota arrangements as per the
terms of reference relied upon 50% attendance and it was agreed that in
practical terms this should in theory be reduced to 6 members with the
chairman having a casting vote. It was agreed that the quorate should be
reduced to limit the number of cancelled meetings re-occurring. Members
were informed that any comments or amendments to the terms of reference
should be communicated to the clerk, Nabihah.hassan-faroog@rbwm.gov.uk
by Wednesday 26" July, 2019.

Nabihah explained that the LAF has now been removed from the Borough’s
constitution which is a change in status of the LAF. Though there is little
difference in operation only that decisions about the way the Forum runs no
longer have to go through Full Council.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING
Jacqui Wheeler and Geoff Priest (LAF Chairman) outlined that there were various matters
arising from the last meeting which included:

4.1 — Members were informed that the Cookham Cycleway project would require further work
and that this was a long term ambition project in conjunction with the project centre and as
part of the larger Cycling Action Plan.

Members queried whether there had been any links forged with Cookham Parish Councillors
and it was confirmed that there had been some conversations with Moor Hall as a stakeholder
in relation to the Cookham Cycleway project. It was highlighted that there was an additional
2.3m needed of land for the access route to be provided as part of the wider cycling route. It
was noted that Moor Hall did not seem wholly on board with allowing access through the
grounds due to staff and security issues and it was confirmed that this access route would not
be a public right of way. Jacqui Wheeler stated that she would be pursuing the project as a
permissive cycle path with the owners’ agreement and would update the forum as soon as
possible.


mailto:Nabihah.hassan-farooq@rbwm.gov.uk

Members queried what the use of the path would be classified as and it was confirmed that
the preference of the Local Authority was to pursue this pathway as a multiuser accessible
route. Some Forum Members highlighted their concerns as existing bridle path users and
highlighted some of the issues that they had encountered when accessing bridle paths
through the Cookham area and highlighted that not all surfaces were not currently suitable for
horses.

Members were informed that there were currently 31 land owners involved with the plan to
implement and develop the Cookham Cycle route and that discussions were being had with
these important stakeholders.

4.2- A Joint Chairs meeting is due to be held with the LAF Chairs and there would be an
update at the next meeting on the progress of the Forums. Jacqui Wheeler and Geoff Priest
would attend once the dates were announced.

4.3- It was highlighted that it was important to have links with Surrey. Jacqui Wheeler would
contact the Surrey LAF representative with regards to future joint chair meetings.

6.1- It was highlighted that Geoff Priest would meet in his capacity as LAF Chairman with
Jacqui Wheeler and Anthony Hurst to discuss ways in which the LAF could be promoted
through the RBWM Council website and for any further improvements to current available web
pages related to the LAF.

6.2- It was noted that efforts would be made to contact the new Crown Estate representative-
John Olive and that this would be reported back to the LAF at the next meeting. It was
highlighted that no communication had yet been received despite efforts to make contact with
the new representative but that members were aware of the work related to the pressures of
starting a new role.

6.3- Members were informed that efforts would be made to contact younger representatives to
attend the LAF, by contacting local organisations and groups such as BCA.

ACTION- To co-opt a non-voting youth representative from a relevant and associated
organisation and to amend the terms of reference to include this subject to this being
lawful under the LAF legislation.

Members update

Members were introduced to the three new forum members and welcomed
their contributions. Members were also informed that there was new councillor
representation and that the new councillors were as follows; Councillors
Haseler and Sharpe. The Chairman was delighted with the ongoing
membership of Councillor Hunt and advised that due to commitments they had
been unable to attend the forum meeting on this occasion.

Milestone Statement 2019 -2020 Final

Members were informed that this was an information item and that the
Milestone Statement had been approved by Full Council earlier this year. The
Milestone statement set out achievements and targets for the upcoming year.
The statement sought to look at the way in which targets were set, addressed
and clear incident management reporting. Members were told that there had
been one outstanding action in relation to parishes creating a publication of
footpath maps and that this was still currently outstanding but being worked
upon.

Urgent Response Team
Geoff Priest highlighted that there was a need for the LAF to work and resolve
matters between meetings with urgency and
[...]
external stakeholders also
present at the meeting and that this had been hosted and facilitated by Kevin
Mist, Directorates Project Lead- Communities & Enforcement. It was noted that
this was the first tentative attempt to discuss public rights of way plans and
access whilst looking at the competing needs of recreation and conservation
for the area. Members were told that discussions had been had in relation to
when the site would be opened and it was confirmed that an extensive site
survey and lifespan of flora and fauna survey was yet to be carried out. Forum
Members were advised that the next Friends of Battlemead Common meeting
would take place in September.

ACTION- That Jacqui Wheeler forward invitation for the September,
Friends of Battlemead Common meeting to LAF members.

At the conclusion of the verbal update members discussed the following;
Planning applications- It was outlined that the planning application would be
considered at the relevant development management panel in August and that
permitted pathways were planned for opening in July. It was also highlighted
that further fencing would need to be added to the site for areas needing
protection.

Signage- Members highlighted the need for adequate signage in relation to the
routes, protected species and for access reasons.

Car park- Members queried whether there would be a car park to access the

!



site. It was confirmed that there would be two pedestrian access points from
the planned car park space and that there were some challenges with the
current visibility of the displays in place. It was also outlined by Dom Lethbridge
that the National Trust had looked at the hedgerow aligning the entrance to the
intended car park and that this would need to be cut back to Widbrook
Common.

Boundary Walk- Members queried whether this piece of land would now
complete the boundary walk. It was outlined that this piece of land was the
missing link in the boundary walk and that boundary stones had been found 
[...]
 Members were told
that there was a duty imposed on the LAF to update their own authority’s pro-
forma and submit this to National England. It was highlighted that work with the
Chair would be carried out as to how this matter is progressed through the LAF
moving forward. Looking forward, members were advised that there would be a
particular focus on disabled access and the overview of the Borough Local
Plan with access to green sites/spaces.

The Chair highlighted that there was currently no land identified to replace the
site known as HA22 within the Borough Local Plan and that an agreement had
been made between both Cox Green Park and the Council to look at an
evolving plan for this piece of land.

1 Date of the next meeting
Members noted that the date of the next meeting was confirmed at the 26"
November 2019, Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead, 6.30pm.

Members wished to place a vote of thanks on record for Ambika Chouhan who
had supported the LAF in her capacity over the last 12 months.

The meeting, which started at 6.30pm, ended at 19.54pm.

16


mailto:Jacqui.wheeler@rbwm.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 1c

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT - 26" November 2019
AGENDA ITEM 1(d)

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM: 26t November 2019

ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Local Access Forum about the progress made on actions and issues
arising from the Forum meeting held on 4t July 2019

Key:
Completed items

In EroEress
0

Action owners:

GP | Geoff Priest AH | Anthony Hurst
(Parks and Countryside Team Leader)
SW | Sharon Wootten VG | Victoria Gibson
(Public Rights of Way Officer)
LH Lisa Hughes AK | Alan Keene
JW | Jacqui Wheeler DM | Dom Lethbridge

Agenda Item 1(d): Matters Arising

Item | Action / Issue Action | Outcome
Owner
4.1 | Cookhams Cycleway Project — | JW The project is being progressed by
progress update drafting a permissive path

agreement required to allow cycling.
This can then be re-presented to
CIMS and other landowners to allay
fears of lia
[...]
 and being used.
SG raised the questions: How accessible do we make the site? What types of paths are made available
bearing in mind the needs of people with disabilities? Should there be some path improvement work to
standards that reflects these needs?

LH stated that people need a smaller circular route within the site probably in West Field not just the
Northern route to the Thames as for some this is too far. She suggested an accessibility audit of the site is
done. All agreed.

Some of the group were also concerned about road safety ingress and egress of the site, both at the
pedestrian gate and at the car park entrance. Though the speed limit had been dropped and the access
points checked for safety through the Highways Team at the Council, concerns were still expressed by the
group about the safety and liability of the Council should there be an incident. JB stated he would look into
this issue.

The physical accessibility of the pedestrian gate was discussed with all agreeing that the design was not fit
for purpose and that this should be modified to a swing gate to improve accessibility. All agreed that the
work to modify this gate should be undertaken now and didn’t need to wait until the FOBC meeting on the
9" Dec.

MC took an overview saying that the broad issues of accessibility need to be audited now by looking at the
paths available to use on the site currently on the ground but recognising that things could change in the
future with more information. All agreed that the Thames Path from Islet Road access to the Battlemead
link should be included in the audit.

The issue of dogs was discussed with all seeing this as an issue crossing all subgroups. Worries were
expressed about commercial dog walkers and a suggestion made that the car park could be fee charging to
discourage it. The possibility of dog bins on site was also raised but no conclusion reached as to whether
these should be implemented.

All agreed to look at examples of best practice elsewhere on similar sites such as Otmore, Oxon and share
information with the sub group via JW.

LH would share information from her research into National Parks signage/accessibility.

SG described the success of the recent Boundary Walk which saw around 200 people using the Causeway
route across Battemead throughout the day. At any one time only a handful of people were actually on the
causeway, but that those who walked across were full of admiration for the site. MC felt that Battlemead
was a destination for walking and for enjoying wildlife and nature but was concerned it could also be a
transit point for use of various local long distance routes. SG disagreed stating there are far better
locations to park for access to these routes.

Security of the car park gate was highlighted by members and there was general agreement that the gate
should be locked daily.

A question was raised about what the Environment Agency’s restrictions are for alterations/actions on this
kind of site due to its habitat/wildlife. JW agreed to find out more detail about this and forward to the
subgroup.

The group discussed budgets and the uncertainty surrounding this and agreed that it is vital to find outside
funding sources.

N0
oJ Page 2 of 3



Friends of Battlemead Common

4. Recommendations

That visits would be made to the site by LH, JB and SG to undertake accessibility audits. The findings of
these audits would be fed back to the subgroup meeting before 26" November 20109.

How information on accessibility within the site is conveyed needs to be carefully considered.

The seasonal aspect of access to the site and the various parts of the site needs to be recognised and
therefore will guide to what degree and when certain areas will be accessible.

That the pedestrian gate is modified to improve accessibility in line with current standards as soon as
possible.
Next Meeting:

TBC

LN
D

Page 3of 3



Friends of Battlemead Common

Information & Communication at Battlemead Common sub
[...]
 total)

Apr

May

June

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar
37st
2020

2018/19
Achieved

Target
2019-20

91%

95% easy
to use

92%

10

10 major
surface or
clearance
jobs

7 bridge
repairs or
replaceme
nts

1 new
Parish
leaflet

1 new
prom. info.
(assist
others)

1 new path
created

10

10 access
improvem
ents

a7




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT - 26" NOVEMBER 2019

ITEM 8 — LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Forum on further Local Plan consultation underway from 1t November
2019 for 6 weeks and to decision whether or not an official LAF response is needed
and if so how to achieve one within timescale.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Online link to the Council’s current consultation:
http://consult.rowm.gov.uk/portal/blp/blpsv-pc/blpsv-pc-oct19?tab=files

21 Background to the Consultation

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is in the process of producing a
new Borough Local Plan to replace the adopted Local Plan. The first stage of the
plan-making process, known as the 'preparation’ stage, ended in January 2018
when the Council submitted its Borough Local Plan (2013 — 2033) Submission
Version (BLPSV) and supporting documents to the Secretary of State for
independent examination.

Upon submission, the Secretary of State appointed a planning inspector, Mrs
Louise Phillips MA (Cantab) MSc MRTPI, to carry out the second stage of the
plan-making process, involving the Examination of the BLPSV. The purpose of
the Examination is to ascertain whether the BLPSV is legally compliant and
sound, and whether the Council complied with the Duty to Co-operate when
preparing the BLPSV.

Having completed that additional work, the Council has formulated Proposed
Changes to the BLPSV to address concerns about the soundness of the
submitted Plan. On 23 October 2019, the Proposed Changes to the BLPSV and
supporting documents were considered and approved by Full Council for public
consultation

The Co
[...]
V can be found in the following documents:

« Statement of Representations Procedure and Statement of Fact; and
e Consultation Explanation Statement

LAF Response/Recommendations — Decision whether or not to respond and if
yes, how to achieve the response within the timescales.

250


https://rbwm.objective.co.uk/file/5514154
https://rbwm.objective.co.uk/file/5514156

	Agenda
	1a Declarations of Interest
	1b Approval of Minutes - 4th July 2019
	1c Matters arising from the last meeting
	4 Horse Riding and Multi-Use Provision - Creation of Sub Group
	6 Battlemead Common Visit/Update
	7 Milestones Summary Report 2019
	8 Local Plan Further Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

26 November 2019

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name Interest area
Lisa Hughes User – Accessibility
Alan Keene User
Steve Gillions User –  Walking
James Copas
David Clenshaw
Councillor Phil Haseler
Anne Woodward
Anne Keene
Geoff Priest (Chairman)
Trisha Mentzel
Dom Lethbridge (Vice-Chairman)

Jacqui Wheeler (LAF Secretary
Wendy Binmore (Clerk)

Landowner
User – Walking
RBWM
User – Horse riding
Observer – Horse riding
Hurley Parish Council, User – Young People
User – Horse riding
Landowner

RBWM
RBWM

APOLOGIES

Name
Councillor Maureen Hunt
Christine Gadd
Lynn Penfold



ii

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

26 November 2019
MINUTES

ACTION
1 Welcome, Apologies and Introductions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maureen Hunt, Christine 
Gadd and Lynn Penfold.

2 Declarations of Interest
None.

A) APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 4TH JULY 2019 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 be 
approved.

3 Matters arising from the last meeting
4.1 – Officers would bring the Cookham Cycleway back to the Forum once 
more progress had been made.

4.2 - Regarding the Chairs meeting, Jacqui Wheeler explained that she had 
emailed Surrey County Council as she was exploring links that could be formed 
between the two areas. She had been in touch with Joanne Porter about 
setting up a joint Local Access Forum Chairs meeting to discuss cross 
boundary issues. The previous Chairman had passed away in 2018 and he 
had been very involved in local access issues and it would be good to continue 
that work. Jacqui Wheeler had not heard back from West Berkshire Council but 
would continue to chase for a new date.

6.1 – Lisa Hughes commented that it was very difficult to find any information 
on the Council’s website regarding the Local Access Forum. The Chairman 
responded the Forum might need to wait until the New Year to make the 
website easier to navigate but he would start discussions.

6.2 – The Terms of Reference had been updated to encourage a younger, ad 
hoc membership. The plan was to bring someone on board with more youthful 
views. The Chairman stated he felt it would be nice for students to get broader 
views but it was difficult to find people willing to volunteer. He was hoping the 
head of the BCA College would attend a Hurley Parish Council meeting in 
December so the Chairman could discuss the issue with her then.

4 Members' Update
There was no Members Update to report.

5 Membership and Staff Update
Members noted that there had been no membership enquiries for the Local 
Access Forum. Nabihah Hassan-Farooq had left RBWM and there was a new 
clerk moving forward, called Mark Beeley.

6 Horse Riding and Multi-Use Provision - Creation of Sub Group
LAF Horse rider members, Anne Woodward and Trisha Mentzel had both 
written letters to Teresa May MP about the significant issues facing horse 
riders in the borough such as; lack of off-road provision and road safety. Anne 
Woodward felt it was now too dangerous to ride on the road with access areas 
being closed down and riders receiving abuse for riding on the road. She 



iii

appreciated there were more footpaths and cycleways being created but, 
bridleways seemed outdated. Cyclists were allowed on bridleways but, riders 
could not use cycleways. Anne Woodward had explained this in her letter to 
Teresa May. The Chairman proposed setting up another working group similar 
to the existing Accessibility Working group which would be made up of existing 
LAF members together with any interested external volunteers. The new 
working group would focus on extending the route provision available for horse 
riding and creation of multi-user routes.

Anne Woodward and Trisha Mentzel volunteered to establish the new sub 
group with Anne stating she would like to attend a meeting of the other working 
group so she could see how it was structured. The Chairman responded that 
once the new sub group reported back to the Forum, the report could be used 
to gain leverage with MPs on opening up rural areas such as Ashley Hill 
Forest. Jacqui Wheeler confirmed she was happy to support both groups.

Furthermore, Jacqui Wheeler informed the Forum that the PROW team had 
received a very negative response from the temp officer at Forestry 
Commission concerning the necessary risk assessments being done at Ashley 
Hill Forest.  They had point blank refused to carry them out or accept help from 
RBWM PROW team.  The permanent Forestry Commission contact is currently 
on maternity leave.  Jacqui would forward Forestry Commission contact details 
to the new sub group so they can begin putting pressure on to have the risk 
assessments done. 

7 Accessibility Audits Working Group
Steve Gillions explained the report showed how accessibility could be 
improved if an agreement came forward to RBWM officers, they could look into 
it and try and implement it. Lisa Hughes said she was not expecting the 
countryside to become accessible to everyone but, some accessible routes for 
disabled people would be good. Steve Gillions stated as a site, Battlemead 
Common had high potential for accessibility for disabled people as it was quite 
flat and there were not many obstacles. If the Rights of Way team considered 
disabled needs during the design phase, it would save a lot of money in the 
long run. He added no one was expecting all-weather track running all the way 
round but, he would be asking for disabled friendly pathways and access. He 
was suggesting doing something similar to South Downs where they offered a 
map that showed where all of the facilities in their parks were so that those who 
were less able, or parents with prams could still access and use the facilities.

Lisa Hughes stated the information for South Downs could be found online, 
with signage installed on the ground. The information included step free 
access, some stepping, resting places, no stiles access, and least restricted 
access points. There were four national parks using the information formatting 
but, she liked the one at South Downs as it contained all the information in one 
document.

Councillor Haseler said Ockwells Park had 86 acres and asked if there was 
anything going on at that site to inform visitors. The Chairman stated this park 
was on this list to be audited by the accessibility working group (AWG).  He 
added the AWG had to create a proforma of how they would review the areas 
for access and would also use a format for inputting into the Borough Local 
Plan (BLP), and if that worked, it would set the standard by people that knew 
what they were doing. The Chairman stated it was a good report and he had 
been to site and the report came across as objective.

Alan Keene said he was glad to see the Borough considering opening up the 



iv

Causeway at Battlemead and that, the Local Access Forum should be involved 
in that. The Forum’s job was to ensure there was good access and support the 
opening up of the Causeway. The Chairman responded that there were 
ongoing ecology surveys and people were only excluded from the area due to 
biodiversity. Access routes including to the Causeway would be worked out 
once the results of ecology surveys were available. Subject to this the LAF 
would be looking to support more access to this area.

It was unanimously agreed to endorse the report and put the report forward to 
the Council and to the Friends of Battlemead group.

8 Battlemead Common Visit/Update
Jacqui Wheeler explained the four sub groups had met in October and the 
minutes of the previous meetings of the sub groups were included in the 
agenda/ dropping the name ‘Common’ was being discussed at the next Friends 
group meeting. Lisa Hughes stated all the sub groups were worried about 
nuisance dog owners and felt the term ‘Common’ would make people feel they 
could use it but, it was agricultural land. Jacqui Wheeler said that simply calling 
the land a “Common” did not give it the legal status of “Common”.   However, 
James Copas contended that the term Common did sound like anyone could 
use the land. The Chairman stated the Forum needed to find out why it was 
named that way in the first place. James Copas said people think Commons 
are owned by the National Trust and that that is not the case with Battlemead. 

Jacqui Wheeler circulated photos of the access gate at Battlemead which had   
been brought up in the Battlemead accessibility sub group meeting as the 
opening is less than a metre wide which is not complaint with government 
guidance. The Battlemead accessibility sub group had agreed it needed 
alteration and the Council was consulting with the LAF for opinions on this 
issue.   Lisa Hughes stated there was much better access a bit further down 
the road. It would save money to leave it as it was. The access point was very 
narrow and quite dangerous to use as it was right by a very busy road. A more 
suitable access point was approximately 100 metres away. The Chairman said 
the Borough needed to be careful because if the gate was removed, there may 
be objections if the Council ever wanted to have the gate reinstated; so it was 
better to improve it and make it more useable. James Copas said it would 
either need to be set back and remove the nearby tree or, just use the other 
entrance. The Chairman stated he felt both crossings were not safe to use, but 
that the gate should be left as it was and the crossing at the car park be 
highlighted as the accessible entrance to the site. 

Jacqui Wheeler explained the map on page 32 in the agenda showed signage 
related to wildlife was to be installed on 31 January 2020; and page 36 of the 
agenda showed the minutes of the biodiversity group with recommendations at 
the end of the page; it set out a vision with basic principles of managing 
Battlemead and she wanted to bring that to the Local Access Forum to see if 
the Forum wanted to support the vision and have it recorded. Alan Keene said 
he had no objections to the points but it needed to say something about 
access. Steve Gillions said seasonal access needed to be based on evidence, 
there needed to be a balance between wildlife and access. The Chairman 
stated the Council did not know about the extent of the wildlife habitat when it 
bought the land, which has created issues regarding access to the site. He 
added the Forum could go back and say it supports their recommendations but 
it needed to say something on access and also to balance between access 
users and wildlife. The Local Access Forum was generally supportive but the 
Friends of Battlemead needed to strike a balance.



v

Lisa Hughes stated the volunteer sub group of Battlemead had been engaging 
with dog walkers to ensure their dogs were kept on leads at the site. 

The Local Access Forum unanimously agreed it was happy to support the 
recommendations in the report.

9 Milestones Summary Report 2019
A target to carry out 10 major surface or clearance jobs was currently sitting at 
nine completed; the target for seven bridge repairs or replacements was 
currently siting at 9 completed which exceeded the target; two new paths had 
been completed which was one more than the target but, only six access 
improvements had been completed despite the target sitting at 10 to be carried 
out.

The Chairman stated for a large part of the period relating to the targets, there 
was no designated officer in the Rights of Way Team so it was a pretty good 
performance seeing as the team were short staffed and the Forum was quite 
harsh with their targets.

10 Local Plan Further Consultation
The Chairman explained after the inspectors first review the draft Local plan 
had now been amended and was out for consultation again. The working group 
of the Local Access Forum had reviewed the original draft local plan with a 
view to how access could be improved. That review was submitted to the Head 
of Planning with the intention that it be circulated to developers. The Forum will 
reconvene in early 2020 to review the Forum’s original report on access in 
relation to the developing draft local plan.  

11 Future Site Visits
Forum members were made aware of an invitation for the opening of a new 
shared use route on the A404 near to Temple. The route was opening on 18 
December 2019 at 1pm. Alan Keene stated the Bisham Parish Council felt it 
would be very beneficial to the local community.  The status was noted as a 
permissive route rather than a dedicated public right of way.

Jacqui Wheeler stated there would be further site visits arranged at Cockmarsh 
and Thrift Wood which was the new extension to Ockwells Park and she was 
hoping to schedule the visits in the spring and then arrange a couple more 
visits in summer 2020.

12 Date of next meeting
Members noted the next schedule of meetings would be known after Full 
Council in February 2020.

The meeting, which started at 6.30 pm, ended at 7.55 pm.


